interpreted as EUV, having regard to the cost of
purchasing a notional replacement site in the
same locality, equally suitable for the existing
use and of the same size, with normally the
same physical and locational characteristics as
the actual site, other than characteristics of the
actual site that are irrelevant, or of no value, to
the existing use. Where the use is too
specialised to categorise in market terms, the
land has been valued assuming the benefit of
planning permission for development for a use,
or a range of uses, prevailing in the vicinity of
the actual site.

Sensitivity of Assumptions
A sensitivity analysis of these assumptions
allows the Trust to understand the impact on
materiality, given the estimation uncertainty
implicit in the valuation. The table below setting
out at a high level the sensitivity of the valuation
of the main hospital site to movements in each
of these key assumptions, using a 5%
tolerance. 31 March 2024 balances have been
used as the baseline to derive these values, as
the valuation indices were applied to these
balances in arriving at the 31 March 2025
valuation.

  Build Obsole- Land

  Cost  scence Value

  Index Factor /Acre
Baseline
Adjustment
Factor 1.023 (1.015) 1.00
Assumption
value (£m) 2.4 (13.3) 0
Sensitivity
(+5%) (£m) 5.1 0.7 0.2
Sensitivity
(-5%) (£m) (5.1) (0.7) (0.2)

Revaluation gains and losses:  Revaluation
gains are recognised in the revaluation reserve,
except where; and to the extent that, they
reverse a revaluation decrease that has
previously been recognised in operating
expenses, in which case they are recognised in
operating expenses.

Revaluation losses are charged to the
revaluation reserve to the extent that there is an
available balance for the asset concerned; and
thereafter are charged to operating expenses.

Gains and losses recognised in the revaluation
reserve are reported in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income as an item of other